

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELECTRIC GENERATORS FOR A SENSIBLE TRANSITION,
Applicant,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.,
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALLISON D. WOOD
MAKRAM B. JABER
AARON M. FLYNN
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street NW, Suite 500
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-2420

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
C. HARKER RHODES IV
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Applicant Electric Generators for a Sensible Transition

July 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Legal Background	4
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	10
I. The Rule Exceeds EPA’s Statutory Authority And Contravenes The Clean Air Act.....	11
A. Congress Has Not Granted EPA the Authority to Restructure the Nation’s Overall Mix of Electricity Generation or to Simply Order Coal Plants to Become Natural Gas Plants	11
B. The Rule Cannot Be Reconciled With Section 111’s Requirements.....	14
1. The Rule’s reliance on 90% CCS conflicts with the statutory requirement that systems of emission reduction be “adequately demonstrated”	15
2. The Rule’s reliance on 90% CCS conflicts with the statutory requirement that standards be “achievable”	19
3. The Rule’s reliance on co-firing coal-fired plants with natural gas is unadorned forbidden generation-shifting and results in standards that are not achievable	21
II. The Rule Will Cause Substantial Irreparable Harm	23
A. The Rule Requires Applicant’s Members to Incur Substantial and Irretrievable Costs and Make Irrevocable Decisions Now to Prepare for Future Compliance.....	24
B. The Rule Causes Irreparable Harm by Forcing the Premature Retirement of Coal-Fired Units.....	28
C. The Rule Causes Irreparable Harm by Arbitrarily Limiting Generation from New Gas-Fired Units.....	32

III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Likewise Favor a Stay.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Voices v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 78 F.4th 71 (4th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	6, 7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	6
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	21, 23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10, 27
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	27
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024)	10, 26, 34
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021)	23
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	26
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020)	23
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	6, 12

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016)	28
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §7411.....	1, 3, 4, 7, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20
Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	16
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	20
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. §60.5740b	9
40 C.F.R. §60.5785b	9, 25
40 C.F.R. §60.5876b	25
89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024)	1, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
Other Authorities	
Carlos Anchondo, <i>CCS ‘Red Flag?’ World’s Sole Coal Project Hits Snag</i> , E&E News (Jan. 10, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5ch749hd	16
Comments of the Power Generators Air Coalition, Attachment D (Aug. 8, 2023), EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0710.....	16, 17, 19, 22
Email from J. Jickling, SaskPower, to EPA Docket (Aug. 4, 2023), EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0687	16
<i>Overview</i> , Mountain Valley Pipeline, https://www.mountainvalleypipeline.info/overview/ (last visited July 26, 2024).....	23
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (Dec. 2023)	15
